


11/22/2021











CONTRACT NO. 03219 - AMENDMENT NO. 03 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

Page 1  

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Contract No.: 03219 

Myers and Stauffer LC 
700 W. 47th Street 
Kansas City, MO 64112 

Amendment No.: 03 

Effective Date: January 1, 2025 

 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO 

CONTRACT NO. 03219 

PROFESSIONAL AUDITING SERVICES 
 
 

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 03219 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 
governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”) and Myers and Stauffer LC, a foreign limited liability 
company (“Contractor”) and is dated as of January 1, 2025. 

 
R E C I T A L S 

A. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that 
certain Contract No. 03219 dated effective as of February 1, 2020 (“Contract”). 

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows: 
(1) By instrument titled First Amendment to Contract (dated February 1, 

2022) to extend the max term to January 31, 2026; and 
(2) By instrument titled Second Amendment to Contract (dated 

September 1, 2024) to include a ‘pay equality provision’ and 
‘nondiscrimination provision’. 

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract to update Section 3.3 Economic 
Adjustment. 

D. The Parties further desire to amend the Contract to update Exhibit B – Prices. 

E. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

 
A G R E E M E N T 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

1. PRICING. The Contract pricing for the services is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B 
– Prices in its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B – Prices for Services by Category and 
Region (dated January 1, 2025). As of the effective date of this Amendment, any reference to 



CONTRACT NO. 03219 - AMENDMENT NO. 03 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

Page 2  

Exhibit B – Prices for Services by Category and Region shall be deemed to be a reference to the 
attached Exhibit B – Prices for Services by Category and Region (dated January 1, 2025). 

2. ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT. Section 3.3 of the Contract (Economic Adjustment) is hereby amended by 
deleting the existing Section in its entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof: 

Beginning twelve (12) months after the effective date of this Contract and for every 12 months 
after the last price increase, that Contractor may request the prices set forth in Exhibit B – Prices 
for Services by Category and Region be adjusted at the discretion and approval of Enterprise 
Services’ Contract Administrator. This economic adjustment shall use the United States 
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor and Statistics (BLS) indices described below and will be 
based on the percent change since the date of the previous adjustment, or date the rate was 
established if no prior adjustments were made. All calculations for the index shall be based 
upon the latest version of data published as of the date of the price adjustment request. Prices 
shall be adjusted 30 days from the date the adjustment is approved by the Contract 
Administrator. If an index is recoded, that is the replacement is a direct substitute according 
to the BLS, this Contract will instead use the recode. If an index becomes unavailable, 
Enterprise Services shall substitute a proxy index. If there is not a direct substitute, the next 
higher aggregate index available will be used. The economic adjustment shall be calculated as 
follows: 
 New Price = Old Price x (Current Period Index/Base Period Index). 

 
 

PPI/CPI Series 

PPI - Financial Auditing 115412114 

CPI - Services CUUR000SAS 

CPI – Services CUUS000SAS 

3. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect. 

4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party. 



CONTRACT NO. 03219 - AMENDMENT NO. 03 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

Page 3  

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any other 
ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall 
be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument 
which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different 
times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto 
execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 
 

MYERS AND STAUFFER LC, 
A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

 
By:  Tammy Martin (Dec 19, 2024 09:39 MST)  

Name:  Tammy Martin  

Title:   Member  

Date:   12/19/2024  

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

 
By:   

Name: Tim Foitzik 

Title: Procurement Supervisor 

Date:  12/18/2024  



CONTRACT NO. 03219 - AMENDMENT NO. 03 
(Rev. 2024-06-24) 

Page 4  

Exhibit B 
 

Prices for Services by Category and Region 
 
 

Myers and Stauffer Maximum Not-to-Exceed Hourly Rate 

 Olympic Region Northwest Region 

Health Care Auditing $575.49 $575.49 

Per bid submittal, Myers and Stauffer LC will not be charging separately for travel. 



 

03219 Third Amendment - EPA Amendment 
Final Audit Report 2024-12-19 

 
 
 
 
 
 

"03219 Third Amendment - EPA Amendment" History 
 Document created by Chelsea Clark (chelsea.clark@des.wa.gov) 

2024-12-18 - 5:18:15 PM GMT 

 
 Document emailed to Tim Foitzik (Tim.Foitzik@des.wa.gov) for signature 

2024-12-18 - 5:18:40 PM GMT 

 
 Email viewed by Tim Foitzik (Tim.Foitzik@des.wa.gov) 

2024-12-18 - 6:22:59 PM GMT 

 
 Document e-signed by Tim Foitzik (Tim.Foitzik@des.wa.gov) 

Signature Date: 2024-12-18 - 6:26:19 PM GMT - Time Source: server 

 
 Document emailed to Tammy Martin (tammym@mslc.com) for signature 

2024-12-18 - 6:26:20 PM GMT 

 
 Email viewed by Tammy Martin (tammym@mslc.com) 

2024-12-19 - 4:27:46 PM GMT 

 
 Document e-signed by Tammy Martin (tammym@mslc.com) 

Signature Date: 2024-12-19 - 4:39:39 PM GMT - Time Source: server 

 
 Agreement completed. 

2024-12-19 - 4:39:39 PM GMT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Created: 2024-12-18 

By: 

Status: 

Transaction ID: 

Chelsea Clark (chelsea.clark@des.wa.gov) 

Signed 

CBJCHBCAABAAzhUG79PZlpQgJiRkPD32N0_SVKFOyXN5 

mailto:(chelsea.clark@des.wa.gov
mailto:(Tim.Foitzik@des.wa.gov
mailto:(Tim.Foitzik@des.wa.gov
mailto:(Tim.Foitzik@des.wa.gov
mailto:(tammym@mslc.com
mailto:(tammym@mslc.com
mailto:(tammym@mslc.com
mailto:(chelsea.clark@des.wa.gov

	03219a1-2_MyersStauffer
	03219 AMD1 Myers and Stauffer LC.pdf
	03219a2_MyersStauffer.pdf

	03219 AMD03 Myers and Stauffer000
	Third Amendment
	Contract No. 03219 Professional Auditing Services
	R E C I T A L S
	A G R E E M E N T
	Exhibit B





